

No. SC86529

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.*
ALMA TELEPHONE COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Cole County Circuit Court, Nineteenth Judicial District
Case No. 02CV324810 – Honorable Thomas J. Brown III

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT WIRELESS CARRIERS

Joseph D. Murphy
MEYER CAPEL
A Professional Corporation
306 West Church Street
Champaign, IL 61820
Phone: (217) 352-0030
Fax: (217) 352-9294

Paul S. DeFord MO #29509
Alok Ahuja MO #43550
LATHROP & GAGE L.C.
2345 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108-2684
Phone: (816) 292-2000
Fax: (816) 292-2001

Attorneys for Appellant Wireless Carriers

Dated: May 31, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT WIRELESS CARRIERS	1
table of contents	1
table of authorities.....	3
Cases	3
INTRODUCTION.....	8
statement of facts	12
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The FCC’s <i>T-Mobile</i> Order, Which Became Effective on April 30, 2005, Now Prevents the PSC from Approving Respondents’ Proposed Tariff Revisions.	18
II. The Western District Erroneously Approved a Retroactive Revision to Respondents’ Rates for Calls Completed Between 1998 and 2001.....	21
A. Missouri’s Ban on Retroactive Ratemaking Bars the Application of Respondents’ Proposed Tariff Revisions to Telephone Calls Completed More than Four Years Ago.	23
B. Respondents Cannot Evade Missouri's Well-Established Prohibition on Retroactive Ratemaking by Claiming that their Tariff Revisions Merely "Clarified" the Scope of their Pre-Existing Tariffs.....	27
C. Denying Respondents the Retroactive Rate Increase they Seek Does not Leave them Without Compensation.	32
III. Under Governing Federal Law, Respondents' Exchange Access Tariffs Cannot Lawfully Be Applied To Local Wireless Calls. (Response to Respondents’ Point I)	35

A.	Long-Standing Federal Substantive Law Bars Treating Local Wireless Calls as Interexchange or Toll Traffic. (Respondents’ Points I.2, I.6).....	36
B.	<i>Sprint</i> Does Not Dictate the Outcome of this Case. (Respondents’ Points I.1, I.5).....	43
C.	Prior PSC Actions Do Not Provide a Basis to Assess Exchange Access Charges Against Local Wireless Traffic. (Respondents’ Point I.4).....	46
D.	The Safe Harbor Provision of Section 251(g) Further Prohibits the Extension of Access to Local Wireless Traffic. (Respondents’ Point I.3)	49
IV.	The PSC’s <i>Report and Order</i> Is not Confiscatory. (Respondents’ Point I.7)	50
A.	Respondents Had an Available Means To Receive Compensation for their Termination of IntraMTA Wireless Calls, but Failed To Exercise It.....	51
B.	Respondents Presented no Evidence To Show that the Denial of Access Charges Threatens their Overall Financial Integrity, and Is thus Confiscatory.....	53
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	- 60 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlas Telephone Co. v. Oklahoma Corporation Commission</i> , 400 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245, 253 (1987).....	52
<i>Friendship Village of South County v. PSC</i> , 907 S.W.2d 339, 345 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)	29
<i>McKnight Place Extended Care, L.L.C. v. Missouri Health Facils. Rev. Comm.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 228, 235 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	45
<i>State ex rel. AG Processing, Inc. v. PSC</i> , 120 S.W.3d 732, 736 (Mo. 2003)	45
<i>State ex rel. Inter-City Bev. Co. v. Missouri PSC</i> , 972 S.W.2d 397, 401 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. PSC</i> , 976 S.W.2d 470, 480 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	9, 24
<i>State ex rel. Office of Pub. Counsel v. PSC</i> , 938 S.W.2d 339, 344 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	53
<i>State ex rel. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. PSC</i> , 645 S.W.2d 44, 51 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Missouri PSC</i> , 112 S.W.3d 20, .3 (2003) (“Sprint”) 7, - 59 -	
<i>U S WEST Communications, Inc. v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1112, 1126 (9th Cir. 1999)	51, 53

Statutes

Statutes

§ 368.020(17) RSMo.....	47
§ 386.020(53)(c), RSMo	43
§ 392.220.2, RSMo.....	9, 23
47 C.F.R. § 20.11.....	19
47 U.S.C. § 153(16)	12
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 251(g).....	48
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A)	43
<i>In the Matter of Mark Twain Rural Telephone Company’s Proposed Tariff to Introduce Its Wireless Termination Service</i> , Case No. TT-2001-139, Report & Order (iss’d February 8, 2001)	47

Administrative Agency Materials

47 C.F.R. § 20.11.....	20
------------------------	----

47 C.F.R. § 51.701(b)(2)	38	Rules
47 C.F.R. § 51.701(b)(2)	35	
<i>In re Exchange of Transit Traffic</i> , 2001 WL 1672368, at *6, *8 (Iowa Utils. Bd. Nov. 26, 2001)	38	
<i>In re Exchange of Transit Traffic</i> , 2002 WL 1277812, at *5 (Iowa Utils. Bd. May 3, 2002)	32	
<i>In re Exchange of Transit Traffic</i> , 2002 WL 535299 (Iowa Utils. Bd. March 18, 2002) 31, 39		
<i>In re MTS and WATS Market Structure</i> , 97 F.C.C.2d 834 ¶ 149, 1984 WL 251063 (Feb. 15, 1984).....	33	
<i>In re Request for Service in Qwest’s Tofte Exch.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 391, 397 (Minn. App. 2003)	53	
<i>In re the Need to Promote Competition and Efficient Use of Spectrum for Radio Common Carrier Services</i> , 1986 FCC LEXIS 3878 ¶ 3 (March 5, 1986).....	33	
<i>In the Matter of AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc.’s Petition for Arbitration</i> , Case No. TO-97-40, Arbitration Order (Mo. P.S.C. Dec. 11, 1996).....	45	
<i>In the Matter of Chariton Valley Telephone Corp.</i> , 8 Mo. P.S.C. 3d 205 (June 20, 1999)	44	
<i>In the Matter of the Petitions of Sprint PCS and AT&T Corp. for Declaratory Ruling Regarding CMRS Access Charges</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 13192; 2002 FCC LEXIS 3262, Declaratory Ruling, rel. July 3, 2002)	39	
<i>In the Matter of United Telephone Co.</i> , 6 Mo. P.S.C.3d 224 (1997).....	44	
Intecarrier Compensation: Final Rule, (March 30, 2005)	6	
<i>Policy Statement on Interconnection of Cellular Systems</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 10838, 10838 n.1 (F.C.C. March 31, 1986)	33	
<i>The Need to Promote Competition and Efficient Use of Spectrum for Radio Common Carrier Services (Cellular Interconnection Proceeding)</i> , Report No. CL-379, Memorandum Opinion and Order on Reconsideration, 4 FCC Rcd 2369, 2370-71, ¶¶ 13-14 (1989).....	34	
<i>The Need to Promote Competition and Efficient Use of Spectrum for Radio Common Carrier Services</i> , Report No. CL-379, Declaratory Ruling, 2 FCC Rcd 2910, 2916, ¶ 56 (1987)	34
